R7 M A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF
MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO NEGOTIATE
AND EXECUTE AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THAT CERTAIN GRANT AGREEMENT
(THE “AGREEMENT”) DATED OCTOBER 31, 2023, BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY
AND MIAMI CITY BALLET, INC. (THE “GRANTEE”), IN CONNECTION WITH THE
USE OF GENERAL OBLIGATION BOND FOR ARTS & CULTURE (“GOBAC”)
FUNDS; SAID AMENDMENT: (I) ADDING A CAPITAL RENEWAL AND
REPLACEMENT PROJECT (THE “CR&R PROJECT”) TO THE SCOPE OF THE
AGREEMENT, IN THE AMOUNT OF $4,407,415, FROM PREVIOUSLY AWARDED
GOBAC FUNDING,; (II) INCREASING THE TOTAL GOBAC GRANT AMOUNT
FROM $7,518,000 TO $11,925,415; AND (lll) AUTHORIZING THE GRANTEE TO
UNDERTAKE THE CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT RESPONSIBILITIES FOR
THE NEW CR&R PROJECT, SUBJECT TO OVERSIGHT FROM THE CITY, TO
INTEGRATE THE CR&R PROJECT WITH THE CURRENT TECHNOLOGY
RELATED PROJECT AND EFFICIENTLY MANAGE THE COMBINED PROJECT
UNDER THE AGREEMENT.

Applicable Area:



Resolutions - R7 M

MIAMIBEACH

COMMISSION MEMORANDUM

TO: Honorable Mayor and Members of the City Commission
FROM:  Eric Carpenter, City Manager
DATE: June 25, 2025

TITLE: A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF
MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO NEGOTIATE
AND EXECUTE AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THAT CERTAIN GRANT AGREEMENT
(THE “AGREEMENT”) DATED OCTOBER 31, 2023, BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY
AND MIAMI CITY BALLET, INC. (THE “GRANTEE”), IN CONNECTION WITH THE
USE OF GENERAL OBLIGATION BOND FOR ARTS & CULTURE (“GOBAC”)
FUNDS; SAID AMENDMENT: (I) ADDING A CAPITAL RENEWAL AND
REPLACEMENT PROJECT (THE “CR&R PROJECT”) TO THE SCOPE OF THE
AGREEMENT, IN THE AMOUNT OF $4,407,415, FROM PREVIOUSLY AWARDED
GOBAC FUNDING; (II) INCREASING THE TOTAL GOBAC GRANT AMOUNT
FROM $7,518,000 TO $11,925,415; AND (lll) AUTHORIZING THE GRANTEE TO
UNDERTAKE THE CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT RESPONSIBILITIES FOR
THE NEW CR&R PROJECT, SUBJECT TO OVERSIGHT FROM THE CITY, TO
INTEGRATE THE CR&R PROJECT WITH THE CURRENT TECHNOLOGY
RELATED PROJECT AND EFFICIENTLY MANAGE THE COMBINED PROJECT
UNDER THE AGREEMENT.

RECOMMENDATION

It is the recommendation of the Administration that the resolution approving an amendment to the
Miami City Ballet GO Bond Grant Agreement be approved.

BACKGROUND/HISTORY

At the July 20, 2022 Commission meeting, the Mayor and Commission approved Resolution
2022-32261, authorizing a special election, submitting to the electorate of the City of Miami Beach
the question asking whether the City shall be authorized to issue General Obligation Bonds
(GOB), not exceeding $159,000,000, to improve facilities for resiliency of arts and cultural
institutions throughout the City, including museums, performance venues, artistic playgrounds,
senior/cultural centers, botanical garden, aquatic sculpture park, and related artist/workforce
housing.

On November 8, 2022, the voters of the City of Miami Beach approved the issuance of a General
Obligation Bond for Arts & Culture in the not to exceed amount of $159 million.

At the November 16, 2022 Commission meeting, the Mayor and Commission approved
Resolution No. 2022-32405 directing the Administration and City Attorney's Office to negotiate
and secure public benefits for residents of the City as part of the grant agreements with cultural
arts organizations that will receive G.O. Bond for Arts & Culture funds.

On March 27, 2023, the City Commission adopted Resolution No. 2023-32523 approving the
Grant Agreement Template.



On April 28, 2023, the City Commission adopted the following Resolutions related to the Arts &
Culture G.O. Bond:

e Resolution No. 2023-32592 accepting the recommendations of the Finance and Economic
Resiliency Committee (“FERC”) for Tranche 1 in the not-to-exceed amount of
$101,700,000 (including grant amounts for the following projects: Workforce Housing,
New World Symphony, Holocaust Memorial, Miami Beach Hispanic Community Center,
The Wolfsonian and the Jewish Museum of Florida).

e Resolution No. 2023-32593 approving revisions to the Grant Agreement Template.

e Resolution No. 2023-32594 approving the additional public benefits proffered by each of
the cultural arts organizations or entities that will receive Arts & Culture G.O. Bond funds
or that will directly benefit from capital projects paid for with bond funding.

On May 17 and June 28, 2023, the first and second public readings of the bond issuance
resolution were held.

On June 28, 2023, the City Commission adopted Resolution No. 2023-32634 approving grant
awards to Miami City Ballet, Miami New Drama (Colony Theater) and Rhythm Foundation (Miami
Beach Bandshell) for technology related scope of work only. Accordingly, Miami City Ballet was
awarded a grant in the amount of $7,518,000.

ANALYSIS

The Arts & Culture G.O. Bond allocation for the Miami City Ballet facility was $12 million

subdivided into two parts:

e $7,518,000 was awarded to Miami City Ballet as a grant to upgrade various technologies and
equipment throughout their facilities (Exhibit A).

e $4,482,000 was budgeted for Capital Renewal and Replacement (CR&R) projects to be
managed by the City’s Facilities Management Division. These projects included replacement
of aging building systems, acoustical treatments, window treatments, flooring replacement,
among other CR&R projects (Exhibit B).

In February of 2024, the Grantee requested that the City consider allowing them to manage the
full scope of the work, citing the complexity of coordinating extensive interconnected work while
keeping the school and production facilities operational. The Grantee also identified opportunities
to leverage the cost savings from consolidating the construction management to possibly get
more accomplished than previously contemplated. This includes enhancement that would make
the facilities, and rehearsal studios in particular, more suitable for public performances.

The Administration acknowledged the challenges and complexity of coordinating invasive CR&R
projects within a school that would remain in operation and determined that allowing the Grantee
to undertake the work would serve the best interest of both parties, provided the scope and terms
of the work could be agreed to and properly supervised by the City.

Over the subsequent 15 months, the Grantee collaborated with its design team, and the
Administration to develop one comprehensive project (Exhibit C), integrating the necessary CR&R
projects, the original technology upgrades, along with expanded enhancements that will allow the
school to accommodate audiences more efficiently in its performance spaces and create the
ability to broadcast interactive classes remotely.



To date, a total of $74,585 has been spent from the GO Bond funds towards the CR&R projects.
The Grantee has requested an amendment to the GO Bond for Arts and Culture Grant Agreement
to incorporate the remaining GO Bond CR&R projects and associated $4,407,415 in funding as
additional scope to be managed by the Grantee. This will bring the total grant amount to
$11,925,415. There is no additional cost to the City for this request.

Should the Amendment be approved by the City Commission, the Administration will utilize the
processes outlined in the existing grant agreement to track progress and supervise the execution
of the additional scope in the same manner which all other GO Bond Grants are managed. The
Grantee will be responsible for all costs in excess of amounts approved by the City.

On May 15, 2025, following a presentation by the Miami City Ballet, the G.O. Bond Oversight

Committee made a motion to support the revision to the Miami City Ballet Grant to include the
capital renewal & replacement scope of work, with City oversight.

FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT

This will consolidate City-managed project funds ($4,407,415) and the Grantee-managed project
funds ($7,518,000) and assign the full amount (511,925,415) to the Grantee.

Does this Ordinance require a Business Impact Estimate?
(FOR ORDINANCES ONLY)

If applicable, the Business Impact Estimate (BIE) was published on:
See BIE at: https://www.miamibeachfl.gov/city-hall/city-clerk/meeting-notices/

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

CONCLUSION

The Administration recommends accepting the recommendation of the G.O. Bond Oversight
Committee and authorizing the City Manager to negotiate and execute Amendment No. 1 to the
Grant Agreement dated October 31,2023, by and between the City and Miami City Ballet; said
Amendment: (i) adding the CR&R Project to the scope of the Agreement, in the amount of
$4,482,000, from previously awarded GOBAC funding; (ii) increasing the total GOBAC grant
amount from $7,518,000 to $11,925,415; and (iii) authorizing the Grantee to undertake the
construction management responsibilities for the new CR&R Project, subject to oversight from
the City, and inclusion in the Amendment any and all additional provisions, deemed necessary by
the City Administration and the City Attorney, to ensure the protection of the GOBAC grant funds.

Applicable Area

South Beach

Is this a “Residents Right to Know” item, Is this item related to a G.O. Bond
pursuant to City Code Section 2-17? Project?



https://www.miamibeachfl.gov/city-hall/city-clerk/meeting-notices/




No Yes

Was this Agenda Item initially requested by a lobbyist which, as defined in Code Sec. 2-481,
includes a principal engaged in lobbying? No

If so, specify the name of lobbyist(s) and principal(s):

Department

Facilities and Fleet Management

Sponsor(s)

Co-sponsor(s)

Condensed Title

Amendment 1 to Grant Agreement for Miami City Ballet, GOB Arts & Culture. FF

Previous Action (For City Clerk Use Only)




Exhibit A

EXHIBIT B — PROJECT DESCRIPTION

MIAMI CITY BALLET
I-’roposed Enhancement
1|Wolfson Theater A/V Upgrades 552,000
2|Digital Enhancement of MCB Lobby & Studios 3,100,000
3] Technology Upgrade of Admin. Offices 750,000
AILED Screen and Flooring for Outdoor Performances 500,000
| Total Base Costl $ 4,902,000

Contractor General Conditions, Overhead & Profit, Bond, Permit

Fees 1,323,540
Project Management 556,860

| Grant Agreement Amount 6,782,400 |
Owner Contingency (to be authorized by the City Manager) 735,600

[ TOTAL GRANT PROJECT BUDGET AMOUNT _$ 7,518,000 |




Exhibit B

Facilities CR&R Projects
ACGO#2 - MIAMI CITY BALLET

#2 MCB MISC. BUILDING IMPROVEMENTS

Dry Wall Repairs and Paint at Studios 1-5, 7, 8 and Common Areas
Harlequin "Marley" Floors - Studios 4,5,6,8, Hallway 1 & 2
3rd Floor Wood Floors Replacement

64523 - Miami City Ballet Board Room Carpet

Stair Finish Renewal (rubber treading)

Wardrobe Utility Renovation

Acoustical Ceiling Panel renewal

Lobby Security Enhancements

Bottled Water Filling Stations (3)

Hands Free Faucets and Toilet Flushometers Upgrade
Loading Dock Flooding Repair

64323 - Miami City Ballet Access Control

#2 MCB FF&E

Systems Furniture

Defensive Architectural Enhancements to Collins Park Boardwalk
Miami City Ballet Studio Blackout Shades

Studio Black Out Shades

#2 MCB ELECTRICAL IMPROVEMENTS

LED Lamp Replacement (Facility-wide, including balconies)
63022 - Miami City Ballet Exit Sign Renewal

64423 - Miami City Ballet UV Light Retrofit

#2 MCB MECHANICAL IMPROVEMENTS

64023 - Facility-wide Variable Air Volume (VAV) Box Replacements
Electronic HVAC Filtration - UV-C Lights in rooftops units

62124- Restroom Exhaust System renewal

HVAC Ductwork renewal

#2 MCB ELEVATOR MODERNIZATION
Elevator Modernization

$1,944,600.00

$205,700.00
$283,700.00
$184,400.00
$124,800.00

$68,000.00
$205,700.00
$106,400.00
$113,500.00

$14,200.00
$212,700.00
$354,600.00

$70,900.00

$719,100.00
$489,300.00
$21,300.00
$38,300.00
$170,200.00

$393,500.00
$243,200.00
$103,500.00

$46,800.00

$900,000.00
$74,500.00
$49,600.00
$35,500.00
$740,400.00

$524,800.00

$4,482,000.00



Z4o | ebed 1a3 Wd 92:02:1 G20z ‘0l dunf uo papodx3

00'2..'695°9% violdans 00l
‘wool Jem Bupayiew
pue Agqoj pue soipnss |e Joj Juswdinba sapnou| *an|g |eodtey) Aq paubisap se soadg 00°L22¥E0CS ewdinb3 @ [ensip/opny :ABojouyos] [+ <6
"adoos an|g [eodteyD ay} Jo SPISINO }IOM SapnjdU| 00'€/1'G9$ abejjop MO (& 59
‘sjuswade|das g3 Jousju| 00°0.2'G9v$ Bugybrl '+ /g
00'€6€‘LES ULely ell4 (4 63
‘uopnqginsig 00'€¥S'€LS$ [edlgo813 [+ 23
00°000°09€$ OVAH #+ 6/
00°000°,6$ Buiquinid [+ 9,
00°05Z°19$ woysAg Jepjuudg alld [+ 1/
00'28.°€C$ seouelddy |+ g9
"swoos asodind-finw uj ps}eso 00°0S2°201$ suoniled sjqeredo [+ 99
00'209'S€Z$ Bunees wnipejs AsssnH |+ 19
00°125v$ dinbz Jeysinbupg aild [+ z9
00'961'v0Z$ Buuenoojiep @ Bupured [+ 09
00°G0€°221$ OZels] |+!/8G
00'65€8./$ Juslisey ®jedied |+ 5g
00°050'9% Bupoold POOM [+ €5
"solpn)s |[e Jo} s|joued [eansnooe sapnfou| 00°Z81'9Z€$ sjoued g Bullie) [BoNSNOdY & g
00'525°89% 9L '+ 8V
‘Buiseyd 1oy sioop/suonied Areiodwa) sepnjou| 00°262802$ lemlig + ¢y
"uipe [0oyos o} pajil| ARSO 00'006°C.L$ suonied sjqejunowsg |+ 0f
00°0SZ'2vS aIempleH ‘saweld ‘siooq |+ g¢
00°00L‘v¥$ sdopeunoy [+ 9¢
00°000'6v2$ SHOMIIN pue Aguadied |+ o7
00'G96'GL$ Anuedreg ybnoy |+ cz
"uonoajoud Jooy Asjiey 00'€0¥'26$ uoposjold [+ 1z
00°000'9L$ slleday - S8100 9j2IOU0D [+ 5|
*Aousbunuod + Buness aljesy) sapnjou| 00°G€6'v9L$ BujineH B uopjjowsq '+ G|
00°005°$ skey-X [+ ¢|
‘dnues|o ‘uonoajoud ‘Buppied ‘ysiqani ‘1oge] 00°e1022$ sjuawalinbay [eseudD & 9
‘uoisiaJadns Jojoenuo) 00°00%'Z1LS$ suopipuo) [eleuss) |4+ |

"JJi Jo} uoseay 9)JewW}S UoioNIISU0D uonduosag

‘1 9/ 196png - j9jleg AID Iwelp - puog "0'D

O Halyxg



Z Jo z sbed

1ebpng Japun
19lleg AND 1welp o} Juswaaibe juelb se papuny uoledo|je puog "O'O 40 %001

‘preme Juelb NINZLS 10 %0L

‘Ploysaly} %G1 sul
Japun [jom - AousBunuoo NINZ'L$ 4O 10U S99 [e10} %8 Uey ssa Jobpng pajedionue WINZ LS
8y} Jo s99} [e)0} %/~ "2d00s pasinal 1oj sa9) UBISSP Ul Megr$ snid ayep o} pred sas) sapnjou|

*Aouabuiuoo juswdinba pue ainjonJselnu|

‘seale uoponpolid agolplem apeibdn

*abuno| ‘wool asodind-jjnw ‘saoiyo [ooyos ‘Agqo]
*S)un Qg Joj Aousbunuo)

‘eale abelos aqoiplep)

aInjea} AqQoT

"2J}eay_] UOS}IOAA 10} sjoued ougey pue Aladelq
‘saniueA papelbdn ‘SSAleA YSN-OJne ‘SaInjxiy 931-Spuey ppy
"S]100 Jasuapuod o} Bunybll O-AN PPY

"slopeal pJed [euonippe ppy

‘sopelbdn alemyos pue eiswe)

'9-| solpnjs sapnjou|

*Aousbunuo) yuswanoidwy abeureiq

*S]S00 pJey JO %¢
80UBMO|Y

‘JIQ Jo} uoseay

1a3 Wd 92:02:1 G20z ‘0l dunf uo papodx3

8¢l

08°Z¥$ () 132anga ¥3aanNn/ (+) 13oang ¥3aNn0 /2L
0Z'622°189'L1$ 139aNg NOILONYLSNOD TVIOL Szl
0Z'ZEL'EIL’LS fousBunuog uogonnsuod izl

00°000°058$ $994 JUB)NSUOY / [eN}Os)IyOIY eet
00°000°'vZE$ JuswaBeuep\ uoponisuooaosfold Lz
00°000'00Z$ apelbdn suoneduNwWwods|s | 0zl
00°000°00Z$ sjusWwanoIdw| UonoNPoId 8qoIpIEAA 6L
00°000'7LE$ ainjuiny 8Ll
00°000°0€$ saleg JLL
00°000°'002$ abeioyg Aysueq ybiH 9Ll
00°000'0€$ Ilep) UonUBODSY G|
00°000°05+$ Jojeay uosjop Joj Aredesa L
00°000°Gl2$ sopelbdn woolsey €Ll
00°000°05$ uoen|i4 OUoNSIT OVAH  ZhL
00°000°0€$ 10J}U0D) SS800Y LLL
00°000'7L$ sjuswaoueyug AJnoeg oLl
00°000°0L}$ Sapeys 1Noxoe|g oIpnig 601
00°000°051$ »}o0Q Buipeo 801
SININIAOHANI TvNOLLIaay L0L

00" Ly L¥S'LS S1S00 HOLOVHINOD TV1OL 901
00'760°261$ SVUEBMO|lY Hwidd {e)3
00°000'GE$ soueINSU| XSIY SJap|ing oD
00'6LL'LVL$ JusWwAed % 9oUBLWIONSd - puog €0l
00°Ler'8LL$ soueunsu| Ayliqert s,09 [40]”
00°189'¢.v$ 994 pue pesyssnQ 09O Lol



€€
4>
L€
0¢€
6¢
8¢
yxé
9C
14
e
€C
[44
74
0¢
6l
8l
Ll
9l
Sl
vl
€l
cl
b
ol

00°000'000°91L$ V10l

‘Papnioul 00°002‘7L$ SJI9||14 JB1eAN paIog
"poyeIdwod 00°00€°LZ$ M[emp.leog 3ied suljjoD
‘paleldwod  00°005°GE$ lemauay Jsneyxg WooJisay
‘pPapnoul 00°28¥°8€$ sepeyg 1noxoe|g
‘Papnoul 00°098°9%$ wonay b AN
‘Papnoul 00°00L67$ uonejid DVAH
‘pPapnoul 007091 °‘89% |emauay Jielg
‘Papnioul 00°000°LL$ 10JJU0D) SS90y
‘PepnpouUl 00°08S'v.L$ AVA
‘Papnoul 00°L5C°66$ yuswabeue 108loid
‘PopnouUl 00°099°c0L$ |emauay ubig 1ixg
‘PapnouUl 007005901 $ [sued Buljie) [eonRSNooY
‘pPapnjoul 00°009°CLL$ Aunoag Aqqon
‘Popnioul 00096721 $ jodie) wooy pleog
‘pPapnpul 00°262VS1$ Buliool4 ealy 900
‘pPapnoul 00°00%°0LL$ sopeys olpnig
‘Popnioul 007009781 $ S100|-4 POOAN JOO|H PIE
‘PepNpouUl  00°006°G0C$ Juled pue [lemAig
‘Papnoul  00°006°'G02$ agoiplep
‘Papnioul 00°000°cLe$ SaInixi4 woolyleg 9914 spueH
‘PPNl 00°0€S EVCS Bupyb 31
‘peredwod  00°000'v8T$ S100|4 oIpN}S
‘PapNiouUl 00°000°GSE$ »00Q BuipeoT]
‘Papnoul  00°006°6817$ ainyuing
‘pajeldwod  00°007'G2S$ Jo1ens|3
‘Papnioul 00°000°0LL$ Buriool4 ' usaIds a3
‘PapnouUl 00°0VC LY.L$ ong OvAH
‘pPapnoul 00°0¥8°€8.$ sopelbdn Js)eay | UOSHOAN
‘PapNUl 00°000°G90°L$ SOOI O ulwpYy jo epelbdn ABojouyos |
"Papnul 00'¥92°00. v$ SoIpNiS @ AqqoT 40 Juswsoueyus [eybia

‘Juswaaibe Juelb ayeledss Jo Wed 00°000°000'v$ 100[4 S,gDIA - BUISNOH 82I0I0M

Id00S IAISNIHIIJdNOD M3IN 1INNOWY TV¥NIOIHO NOILdIHOS3a

- N MO < 0 © N~ ©



RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF
MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO
NEGOTIATE AND EXECUTE AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THAT CERTAIN GRANT
AGREEMENT (THE “AGREEMENT”) DATED OCTOBER 31, 2023, BY AND
BETWEEN THE CITY AND MIAMI CITY BALLET, INC. (THE “GRANTEE”), IN
CONNECTION WITH THE USE OF GENERAL OBLIGATION BOND FOR ARTS
& CULTURE (“GOBAC”) FUNDS; SAID AMENDMENT: (I) ADDING A CAPITAL
RENEWAL AND REPLACEMENT PROJECT (THE “CR&R PROJECT”) TO THE
SCOPE OF THE AGREEMENT, IN THE AMOUNT OF $4,407,415, FROM
PREVIOUSLY AWARDED GOBAC FUNDING; (Il) INCREASING THE TOTAL
GOBAC GRANT AMOUNT FROM $7,518,000 TO $11,925,415; AND (lll)
AUTHORIZING THE GRANTEE TO UNDERTAKE THE CONSTRUCTION
MANAGEMENT RESPONSIBILITIES FOR THE NEW CR&R PROJECT,
SUBJECT TO OVERSIGHT FROM THE CITY, TO INTEGRATE THE CR&R
PROJECT WITH THE CURRENT TECHNOLOGY RELATED PROJECT AND
EFFICIENTLY MANAGE THE COMBINED PROJECT UNDER THE
AGREEMENT.

WHEREAS, at the July 20, 2022 Commission meeting, the Mayor and Commission
approved Resolution 2022-32261, authorizing a special election, submitting to the electorate of
the City of Miami Beach the question asking whether the City shall be authorized to issue general
obligation bonds (GOB), not exceeding $159,000,000, to improve facilities for resiliency of arts
and cultural institutions throughout the City, including museums, performance venues, artistic
playgrounds, senior/cultural centers, botanical garden, aquatic sculpture park, and related
artist/workforce housing; and

WHEREAS, on November 8, 2022, the voters of the City of Miami Beach approved the
issuance of a General Obligation Bond for Arts & Culture in the not to exceed amount of $159
million; and

WHEREAS, at the November 16, 2022 Commission meeting, the Mayor and Commission
approved Resolution No. 2022-32405 directing the Administration and City Attorney’'s Office to
negotiate and secure public benefits for residents of the City as part of the grant agreements with
cultural arts organizations that will receive G.O. Bond for Arts & Culture funds; and

WHEREAS, on March 27, 2023, the City Commission adopted Resolution No. 2023-
32523 approving the template for the Grant Agreement to be signed by grant recipients (Approved
Grant Agreement Template); and

WHEREAS, on April 28, 2023, the City Commission adopted Resolution No. 2023-32592
accepting the recommendations of the Finance and Economic Resiliency Committee (“FERC")
for Tranche 1 in the not-to-exceed amount of $101,700,000: Resolution No. 2023-32593
approving revisions to the Grant Agreement Template; and Resolution No. 2023-32594 approving
the additional public benefits proffered by each of the cultural arts organizations or entities that
will receive Arts & Culture G.O. Bond funds or that will directly benefit from capital projects paid
for with bond funding; and



WHEREAS, on May 17 and June 28, 2023, the first and second public hearings of the
bond issuance were held; and

WHEREAS, on June 28, 2023, the City Commission adopted Resolution No. 2023-32634
approving grant awards to Miami City Ballet, Miami New Drama (Colony Theater) and Rhythm
Foundation (Miami Beach Bandshell) for technology related scope of work only; and

WHEREAS, accordingly, Miami City Ballet was awarded a grant in the amount of
$7,518,000; and

WHEREAS, on July 26, 2023, the City Commission adopted Resolution 2023-32691
approving a first amendment to the Grant Agreement Template, allowing for the advancing of
grant award funds pursuant to the Grant Agreements previously approved in connection with the
General Obligation Bond for Arts & Culture; and

WHEREAS, the final list of projects approved as part of the General Obligation Bond for
Arts & Culture included a $12 million allocation for the Miami City Ballet facility; and

WHEREAS, the total allocation was subdivided into two parts: (i) a grant in the amount of
$7,518,000 was awarded to Miami City Ballet (“Grantee”) for technology related scope of work
and (ii) $4,482,000 was budgeted for capital renewal & replacement (“CR&R”) projects to be
managed by the City’s Facilities Management Division; and

WHEREAS, on October 31, 2023, the City and Grantee entered into that certain Grant
Agreement (the “Agreement”) for the technology related scope of work; and

WHEREAS, in February 2024, the Grantee requested that the City allow them to manage
the full scope of CR&R work, citing the complexity of coordinating interconnected projects while
maintaining the school and production facilities operational; and

WHEREAS, additionally, the Grantee identified opportunities to leverage cost savings
from consolidating construction management, allowing for potential enhancements beyond the
originally contemplated scope, including improvements to rehearsal studios for public
performances; and

WHEREAS, the Administration acknowledged the challenges of coordinating invasive
CR&R projects within an operational facility and determined that allowing the Grantee to oversee
the work would serve the best interests of both parties, provided that terms and scope could be
properly supervised by the City; and

WHEREAS, over the following 15 months, the Grantee collaborated with its design team
and the Administration to develop a comprehensive project integrating the new CR&R projects
(collectively, the “CR&R Project”) with the technology related upgrades, and expanded
enhancements to improve performance spaces and enable remote interactive classes; and

WHEREAS, to date, $74,585 has been expended from GO Bond funds on CR&R projects,
and the Grantee has requested an amendment to the GO Bond for Arts and Culture Grant
Agreement (“Amendment No. 1”) to incorporate the remaining budget for CR&R projects and
associated $4,407,415 in funding as a new CR&R Project under the scope of the Agreement,
together with construction management responsibilities, subject to oversight from the City, so that



Grantee may combine the CR&R work with the existing technology related scope of work, bringing
the total GOBAC grant amount under the Agreement to $11,925,415; and

WHEREAS, there is no additional cost to the City for this request — the Grantee will be
responsible for all costs in excess of amounts approved by the City and will remain in full
compliance with the terms and conditions of the approved Grant Agreement; and

WHEREAS, following a presentation by the Grantee on May 15, 2025, the G.O. Bond
Oversight Committee made a motion to support the revision to the Miami City Ballet Grant
Agreement with City oversight; and

WHEREAS, the City Manager recommends accepting the recommendation of the G.O.
Bond Oversight Committee and authorizing the City Manager to negotiate and execute
Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement; said Amendment: (i) adding the CR&R Project to the scope
of the Agreement, in the amount of $4,407,415, from previously awarded GOBAC funding; (ii)
increasing the total GOBAC grant amount from $7,518,000 to $11,925,415; and (ii) authorizing
the Grantee to undertake the construction management responsibilities for the new CR&R
Project, subject to oversight from the City, and inclusion in the Amendment any and all additional
provisions, deemed necessary by the City Administration and the City Attorney, to ensure the
protection of the GOBAC grant funds.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT DULY RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY
COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA, that the Mayor and City
Commission hereby authorize the City Manager to negotiate and execute Amendment No. 1 to
that certain Grant Agreement (the “Agreement”) dated October 31, 2023, by and between the City
and Miami City Ballet, Inc. (the “Grantee”), in connection with the use of General Obligation Bond
for Arts & Culture (“GOBAC”) funds; said Amendment: (i) adding a capital renewal and
replacement project (the “CR&R Project’) to the scope of the Agreement, in the amount of
$4,407,415, from previously awarded GOBAC funding; (ii) increasing the total GOBAC grant
amount from $7,518,000 to $11,925,415; and (iii) authorizing the Grantee to undertake the
construction management responsibilities for the new CR&R Project, subject to oversight from
the City, to integrate the CR&R Project with the current technology related project and efficiently
manage the combined project under the Agreement..

PASSED and ADOPTED this day of , 2025.

Steven Meiner, Mayor
ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO
Rafael E. Granado, City Clerk FORM & LANGUAGE

& FO@TION

City Attorney %7 Date




	Memorandum
	Exhibit A - GOBAC Grant Scope FLAT
	Exhibit B - GOBAC Facilities CRR FLAT
	Exhibit C - GO Bond - Miami City Ballet - Budget FLAT
	GOBAC Resolution flat

